

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

CASA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Application for a Partial Stay of the Injunction Issued by the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF LEGAL HISTORIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ALBERTO J. DE DIEGO-HABEL
JULIA KONSTANTINOVSKY
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
alberto.dediego@mto.com
julia.konstantinovsky@mto.com

VIRGINIA GRACE DAVIS
Counsel of Record
GIOVANNI SAARMAN GONZÁLEZ
REBECCA L. SCIARRINO
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
grace.davisfisher@mto.com
giovanni.saarmangonzalez@mto.com
rebecca.sciarrino@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Legal Historians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Equity Permits Nationwide Injunctions.....	4
A. Equity Courts Have Historically Granted Injunctions Protecting the Rights of Non-Parties.....	4
B. Equity Courts Have Historically Granted Broad Injunctions to Protect the Rights of Tens or Even Hundreds of Thousands	11
C. Other Limitations on Judicial Power, Not Limitations on Equitable Remedies, Explain Why Federal Courts Did Not Grant Modern Nationwide Injunctions Against the Federal Government in the 18th and 19th Centuries	13
II. Federal Courts’ Equity Power Should Be Construed in Line with Traditional Principles of Equity	16
A. Traditional Equity Is Defined by a Mandate to Fashion Appropriate Remedies.....	18
B. Article III and the Judiciary Act Do Not Countermand Traditional Principles of Equity	20
C. Absent Guidance from Congress, the Court Should Hesitate to Overturn Fifty Years of Established Equity Practice in Light of Equity’s Complex History	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abe Rafelson Co. v. Tugwell</i> , 79 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1935)	16
<i>Belknap v. Belknap</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 463, 1817 WL 1598 (N.Y. Ch. 1817)	8, 9
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden & A.R. Co.</i> , 3 F. Cas. 821 (C.C.D.N.J. 1830)	9
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	2, 9, 10
<i>Corning v. Lowerre</i> , 6 Johns. Ch. 439, 1822 WL 1753 (N.Y. Ch. 1822)	8
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	12, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	22, 23
<i>Mayor of Georgetown v. Alexandria Canal Co.</i> , 37 U.S. 91 (1838)	8
<i>Nesbitt Fruit Prods. v. Wallace</i> , 17 F. Supp. 141 (S.D. Iowa 1936).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	15
<i>Phelps v. McDonald</i> , 99 U.S. 298 (1878)	17
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	16
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853)	5
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	15
<i>United States v. Ry. Emps.' Dep't of AFL</i> , 283 F. 479 (N.D. Ill. 1922).....	12
<i>United States v. Ry. Emps.' Dep't of AFL</i> , 286 F. 228 (N.D. Ill. 1923).....	12
<i>United States v. Ry. Emps.' Dep't of AFL</i> , 290 F. 978 (N.D. Ill. 1923).....	12

ENGLISH CASES

<i>Brown v. Vermuden</i> , (1676) 22 Eng. Rep. 796, 1 Ch. Cas. 272.....	5
<i>City of London v. Perkins</i> , (1734) 1 Eng. Rep. 1524, 3 Brown P.C. 602.....	6
<i>Hichens v. Congreve</i> , (1828) 38 Eng. Rep. 917, 4 Russ. 562	6
<i>How v. Tenants of Bromsgrove</i> , (1681) 23 Eng. Rep. 277, 1 Vern. 22.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Trustees of Morden College</i> , (1748) 27 Eng. Rep. 973, 1 Ves. Sen. 188	9
<i>Lord Tenham v. Herbert</i> , (1742) 26 Eng. Rep. 692, 2 Atk. 483	5
<i>Penn v. Lord Baltimore</i> , (1750) 27 Eng. Rep. 1132, 1 Ves. Sen. 444	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1251(f)(2).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1342.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 52.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 101.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22
1976 Amendments to the Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721.....	3, 14, 15
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, Pub. L. 63-212, 38 Stat. 730	4, 13
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	20
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 47 Stat. 70 (1932)	4, 13

TREATISES

4 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1043 (4th ed. 2025).....	18
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
George L. Clark, <i>Equity</i> , § 437 (1928).....	5
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation with the Federal Government</i> § 4.10(b) (2016)	14
1 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Juris.</i> § 243 (1881)	4, 5, 7
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Juris. as Administered in England & Am.</i> (2d ed. 1839).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 18, 19
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings</i> (2d ed. 1840).....	5, 6, 7, 19
1 Julius Goebel, Jr., <i>Hist. of the Supreme Court of the United States: Antecedents & Beginnings to 1801</i> (2010)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017).....	14
Charles Warren, <i>Fed. & State Court Interference</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 345 (1930)	15
Clark Byse & Joseph V. Fiocca, <i>Section 1361 of the Mandamus & Venue Act of 1962 and “Nonstatutory” Judicial Review of Federal Administrative Action</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 308 (1967)	15, 16
Edward Berman, <i>Labor and the Sherman Act</i> (1930).....	12
Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, <i>The Labor Injunction</i> (1930)	11
John F. Duffy, <i>Admin. Common Law in Jud. Rev.</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998).....	18
John H. Langbein, et al., <i>Hist. of the Common Law</i> (2009)	17
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>ACUS & Suits Against Gov’t</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1642 (2015)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Kellen R. Funk, <i>The Union of Law & Equity: The United States, 1800-1938</i> , in <i>Equity & Law: Fusion & Fission</i> (John Goldberg, Henry Smith, & P.G. Turner, eds., 2020)	23
Michelle Johnson & James Oldham, <i>Law versus Equity—As Reflected in Lord Eldon’s Manuscripts</i> , 58 Am. J. Legal Hist. 208 (2018)	19
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)	21
Owen M. Fiss, <i>The Civil Rights Injunction</i> (1978)	11
Raymond B. Marcin, <i>Searching for the Origin of the Class Action</i> , 23 Cath. U. L. Rev. 515 (1974)	6
Robert F. Nagel, <i>Separation of Powers & the Scope of Fed. Equitable Remedies</i> , 30 Stan. L. Rev. 661 (1978)	20
Robert Henley Eden, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (1821)	4
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the Nat’l Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	1, 20
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Supreme Court & the New Equity</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 997 (2015)	22
Spencer E. Amdur & David Hausman, <i>Nationwide Injunctions and Nationwide Harm</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev F. 49 (2017)	4
Stephen N. Subrin, <i>How Equity Conquered Common Law: The Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc. in Hist. Persp.</i> , 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 909 (1987)	17
Steven L. Winter, <i>The Metaphor of Standing & the Problem of Self-Governance</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 1371 (1988)	9
Suzette M. Malveaux, <i>Class Actions, Civil Rights, & the Nat’l Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 56 (2017)	19
<i>Text of the Rail Strike Injunction Defining the Acts Now Restrained</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 1922	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011)	14
William E. Forbath, <i>The Shaping of the Am. Labor Movement</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1989)	11
William E. Leuchtenburg, <i>The Supreme Court Reborn</i> (1995)	14
William J. Novak, <i>The People’s Welfare: Law & Regulation in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1996).....	8
